

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-1115

---

JEFFREY PETERZALEK and MOLLY WEBER,

Certiorari Plaintiffs,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,

Certiorari Defendant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court  
Polk County Case No. LACL152080  
Honorable Robert Hanson, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL PROOF BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC H. WESSAN  
Solicitor General

LINDSEY L. BROWNING  
Assistant Attorney General  
Iowa Department of Justice  
Hoover State Office Building  
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Fl.  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-3441  
lindsey.browning@ag.iowa.gov  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Public Policy Precludes Deposing Agency Counsel Except When Absolutely Necessary .....	13
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	13
B. Deposing Attorneys With an Attorney-Client Relationship with a Party Creates a Pernicious “Chilling Effect” on Attorney-Client Communications ...	13
C. Complying with Paulson’s Deposition Subpoenas Will Require the Attorneys Violate the Professional Code of Conduct for Iowa Lawyers. ....	21
II. The Court Should Quash the Subpoenas Because Paulson is Not Entitled to Privileged Information .....	23
A. The Court Is Vital to Protecting Privilege During Discovery .....	23
B. As DPS is asserting the Attorney-Client Privilege, the Court needs to Determine whether the Testimony to be Elicited is in fact Privileged.....	24
C. Paulson Seeks Privileged Information from Weber .....	25
D. Paulson Seeks Privileged Information from Peterzalek .	27

CONCLUSION..... 30

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Engel v. Rapid City Sch. Dist.</i> 506 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> 1323 (8th Cir. 1986).....	
..... 805 F.2d 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 30	
<i>Smith-Bunge v. Wisconsin Cent., Ltd.</i> 946 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	
..... 8, 17, 29	
<i>Upjohn Co. v. U.S.</i> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	15

### State Cases

<i>Bailey v. Chicago, B&amp;Q.R. Co.</i> 179 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1970).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Chicago Great Western Ry. Co. v. McCaffrey</i> 178 Iowa 1147 .....	15
<i>Fenceroy v. Gelita USA, Inc.</i> 908 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018) .....	8, 14, 17, 28
<i>Henke v. Iowa Home Mut. Cas. Co.</i> 87 N.W.2d 920 (Iowa 1958).....	27
<i>Hutchinson v. Smith Labs., Inc.</i> 392 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 1986) .....	24
<i>In re 2018 Grand Jury of Dallas County</i> 939 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2020).....	
..... 20, 21	
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Att’y Disciplinary Board v. Said</i> 953 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 2021) .....	20
<i>Keefe v. Bernard</i> 774 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2009) .....	14, 15, 27
<i>Konchar v. Pins</i> 989 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2023) .....	14, 15, 20
<i>Matter of Dethmers Mfg. Co.</i> 985 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 2023) .....	13, 23

<i>State v. Bean</i> 239 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 1976).....	24
<i>State v. Leedom</i> 938 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2020) .....	17
<i>State v. Parker</i> 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Retterath</i> 974 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2022).....	18
<i>Tausz v. Clarion-Goldfield Comm. School Dist.</i> 569 N.W.2d 126 (Iowa 1997).....	15

### **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 216.16(1) .....	25
Iowa Code § 22.7(4) .....	28
Iowa Code § 80.1 (2023).....	27

### **State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) .....	7
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(3).....	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.701(a).....	23
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.715 .....	23
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32.....	22
Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.6(a)(6) .....	22

### **State Regulations**

161 Iowa Admin. Code r. 3.12(1)(b)(1) .....	25
